

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1807
TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 01, 2024


FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SMART CITIES

NO. 1807.  MRS RUCHI VIRA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)whether the Government has prepared any action plan for the development of smart cities in the country during the last ten years and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the funds allocated for the development of smart cities during the said period, State/UT-wise, particularly for Moradabad smart city in Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) the details of the works for which the allocated funds for Moradabad smart city have been spent?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25th June, 2015. 100 Smart Cities were selected through a two-stage challenge process in 4 rounds of competition between January, 2016 and January, 2018. Each Smart City, at the time of selection, prepared a Smart City Proposal (SCP) containing its vision, resource mobilization plan, and intended outcomes in terms of infrastructure up-gradation and smart applications. Consultations with stakeholders, including citizens were held during the preparation of the SCPs. As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government is to provide financial support to the extent of ₹48,000 crore to 100 Cities under SCM i.e., on an average of ₹ 500 crore per city. An equal amount on a matching basis is to be contributed by the State Government
/ Urban Local Body (ULB) other than in North-east / hilly States where the ratio is 90:10.
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(b) The details of the funds allocated for the development of smart cities during the said period, State/UT-wise, including Moradabad Smart City is at Annexure-I.


(c) The details of the works for which the allocated funds for Moradabad smart city have been spent is at Annexure-II
*****


Annexure-I


Reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1807 for answer on 01.08.2024 regarding Funds for Development of Smart Cities asked by Mrs. Ruchi Vira, MP.


State/ UT/ City-wise details of financial and physical progress including Moradabad
Smart City, as on 12.7.2024


(in Rs. Crore)

State/UT / City
Total funds released

(GoI+States)

Andaman Nicobar Islands 445.00

Port Blair 445.00

Andhra Pradesh 3,590.80

Amaravati 1,048.00

Kakinada 978.00

Tirupati 578.00

Visakhapatnam 986.80

Arunachal Pradesh 1,095.32

Itanagar 549.61

Pasighat 545.71

Assam 811.98

Guwahati 811.98

Bihar 3,150.27

Bhagalpur 980.00

Biharsharif 582.31

Muzaffarpur 854.46

Patna 733.50

Chandigarh 958.18

Chandigarh 958.18

Chhattisgarh 2,390.87

Atal Nagar 822.87

Bilaspur 735.00

Raipur 833.00

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 732.35

Silvassa 732.35

Daman and Diu 619.95

Diu 619.95

Delhi 692.00

NDMC 692.00

Goa 804.00

Panaji 804.00

Gujarat 5,787.76

Ahmedabad 957.25


State/UT / City
Total funds released

(GoI+States)

Dahod 831.01

Gandhinagar 980.00

Rajkot 979.00

Surat 1,062.50

Vadodara 978.00

Haryana 1,757.88

Faridabad 906.50

Karnal 851.38

Himachal Pradesh 1,224.89

Dharamshala 542.89

Shimla 682.00

Jammu and Kashmir 1,392.16

Jammu 745.26

Srinagar 646.90

Jharkhand 980.00

Ranchi 980.00

Karnataka 6,896.68

Belagavi 990.00

Bengaluru 988.00

Davanagere 990.00

Hubballi-Dharwad 1,105.68

Mangaluru 843.00

Shivamogga 990.00

Tumakuru 990.00

Kerala 1,889.35

Kochi 962.35

Thiruvananthapuram 927.00

Lakshadweep 198.65

Kavaratti 198.65

Madhya Pradesh 6,960.01

Bhopal 990.00

Gwalior 940.00

Indore 990.00

Jabalpur 990.00

Sagar 990.01

Satna 990.00

Ujjain 1,070.00

Maharashtra 7,580.44

Aurangabad 985.00

Kalyan-Dombivali 955.50

Nagpur 871.88

Nashik 843.12

Pimpri-Chinchwad 979.92

Pune 980.02

Solapur 985.00

Thane 980.00

Manipur 336.44


State/UT / City
Total funds released

(GoI+States)

Imphal 336.44

Meghalaya 570.00

Shillong 570.00

Mizoram 536.29

Aizawl 536.29

Nagaland 543.14

Kohima 543.14

Odisha 1,941.43

Bhubaneswar 997.93

Rourkela 943.50

Puducherry 537.50

Puducherry 537.50

Punjab 2,770.83

Amritsar 923.75

Jalandhar 862.33

Ludhiana 984.75

Rajasthan 3,822.65

Ajmer 950.00

Jaipur 940.00

Kota 942.65

Udaipur 990.00

Sikkim 974.28

Gangtok 538.00

Namchi 436.28

Tamil Nadu 10,990.88

Chennai 1,101.88

Coimbatore 990.00

Erode 990.00

Madurai 990.00

Salem 990.00

Thanjavur 990.00

Thoothukudi 990.00

Tiruchirappalli 990.00

Tirunelveli 990.00

Tiruppur 989.00

Vellore 980.00

Telangana 1,350.08

Greater Warangal 584.45

Karimnagar 765.63

Tripura 592.04

Agartala 592.04

Uttar Pradesh 9,796.50

Agra 980.00

Aligarh 980.00

Bareilly 980.00

Jhansi 979.00

Kanpur 979.50


State/UT / City
Total funds released

(GoI+States)

Lucknow 978.50

Moradabad 980.00

Prayagraj 979.50

Saharanpur 980.00

Varanasi 980.00

Uttarakhand 989.90

Dehradun 989.90

West Bengal 980.00

New Town Kolkata 980.00

Total 86,690.50

Non-Selected Smart Cities 18.00

Sultanpur Lodhi 81.33

Grand Total 86,789.33
  As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 12th July, 2024


Annexure-II

Reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1807 for answer on 01.08.2024
regarding Funds for Development of Smart Cities asked by Mrs. Ruchi Vira, MP

List of projects completed of Moradabad smart city as on 12.7.2024
(in Rs. Crore)

S.
No.

Project Name Cost

1 Strengthening Metal Handicraft Service Centre for Brass Research Development for Brass Industry Centre - Part B for Thirteen Machineries 15.65

2 Sports Stadium Development 5.68
3 Renovation and Beautification of Over head Tank 1.41
4 Smart Metering of Water supply network in ABD area 35.29
5 Network Strengthening, Capacity Enhancement Smart Metering to Strengthen Electric Supply 89.04

6 Strengthening Metal Handicraft Service Centre for Brass Research Development for Brass Industry
Centre 2.16

7 Solar Roof Top on Government Schools 0.68
8 Electrical Bus charging Station 5.89

9 Integrated Central Control Command Center Development with integrated city services, Emergency
response system and monitoring system at Peeli kothi 237.56

10 Solar based Smart toilets with zero disposal 5.05
11 Vending zones at Buddh bazar, Gurhatti, Kacheri and Duptyaganj 2.75
12 Digital pathshala by provision of Smart classes 12.32
13 E-kiosks for Zonal offices for improved citizen services 1.56
14 Retrofiting of Old Area 49.04
15 Strengthening water supply Network augmentation SCADA Smart Metering Water Plant 19.57

16 Strengthening water supply Network augmentation SCADA Smart Metering Water Plant phase of
UTT_MOR-051 10.70

17 Ground water recharge by Rain Water Harvesting and percolated layer in Government Buildings 2.63
18 Solar based Water ATMs in city for safe and quality drinking water 2.91

19 LED based Smart Street Light by replacing conventional street lights save electricity uses and
municipal revenue 28.67

20 Pipe Gas Distribution Network in city to Provide green energy for industrial, Comamercial personal
use with CNG based stations at 3 places to promote green energy 542.00

21 Solar Lantern for street vendors to save energy and social benefits 0.27
22 Solar High Mast light at junctions and public places 0.42
23 640 KV Solar Roof Top on Government buildings to generate solar energy and save electricity 8.21

24 Redevelopment Beautification of Parks to increase green cover with year round cultural calender and
activity chart 8.72

25 Animal Caracas plant 4.34
26 Human crematorium 3.68
27 Smart Road network 107.76

28 CSIR– CECRI approved furnace to brass industries for improved health of artisans and economic
benefit (Phase 1) 20.00

29 Charging Stations for E-Rickshaws in Moradabad Smart City 0.21
30 Implementation and procurement of E-Bike Sharing in Moradabad Smart City 3.54
31 Cultural Events, Promotions, Festivals, Promotion Handicraft mela for Brass promotions 1.03
32 Career Mitra for Employment in Brass Industry at Peeli Kothi 0.18
33 Operation Kayakalp for Govt Schools in Moradabad City 85.28

34 Strengthening Metal Handicraft Service Center for `Brass Research Skill Development Centre with
brass industry infrastructure at MHSC, Peetal Nagri 42.22

35 Air Water Quality Monitoring Stations at Harthala, Delhi Road, Peetal Nagari, Duptyganj, and Transport Nagar 10.73

36 GIS Based Property Mapping for property Utility Services details for taxation improvement with citizen Motivation campaign, rallies and training 4.03

  Total 1371.18
  As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 12th July, 2024

